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State and Local Fiscal Modernization Study Commission
Subcommittees

Income Tax Modernization Subcommittee
 Individual Income Tax
 Corporate Income Tax
 Flow-through entities
 Estate and gift taxes

Charge

1. Determine whether the overall mix of revenue sources at the state level is
appropriate.

2. Review the following taxes to determine whether any changes are needed to
align the taxes in accordance with the general tax principles set out below:

 Individual income tax
 Corporate income tax
 Estate and gift taxes.

3. Identify ways to broaden the tax base, lower tax rates, and eliminate deductions,
exemptions, and credits, consistent with the tax principles.

Membership

Keith Davis, Chair
Bank of America
401 North Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC 28255
(704) 387-0209
Keith.w.davis@bankofamerica.com

John Medlin
Wachovia Bank of North Carolina
100 North Main Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 732-5938
Marilyn.reavis@wachovia.com

Wilhelmenia Rembert
7338 Santorini Lane
Charlotte, NC 28277
704-543-5454
rembertw@winthrop.edu
wirembert04@bellsouth.net

Norris Tolson
Secretary of Revenue
PO Box 25000
Raleigh, NC 27640
(919) 7211
Norris.tolson@dornc.com

Sen. David Hoyle, Cochair Oversight
300A Legislative Office Building
Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 733-7850
davidh@ncleg.net

Staff

Dan Schisler
Professor and Chair
Department of Accounting
College of Business

Cindy Garrison
1028 Legislative Building
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 715-6400

mailto:Keith.w.davis@bankofamerica.com
mailto:rembertw@winthrop.edu
mailto:wirembert04@bellsouth.net
mailto:Norris.tolson@dornc.com
mailto:davidh@ncleg.net
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East Carolina University
3208A Bate Building
Greenville, North Carolina 27858
(252) 328-6055
schislerd@ecu.edu

Cowellla2@ncleg.net

mailto:schislerd@ecu.edu
mailto:Cowellla2@ncleg.net
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Sales and Excise Tax Modernization Subcommittee
 Sales and Use Taxes
 State Excise Taxes
 State Privilege License Taxes

Charge

1. Determine whether the overall mix of revenue sources at the state level is
appropriate.

2. Review the following taxes to determine whether any changes are needed to
align the taxes in accordance with the general tax principles set out below:

 sales and use tax
 state excise taxes (including but not limited to tobacco product taxes,

alcoholic beverage taxes, the motor fuels tax, and highway use tax)
 state privilege license taxes.

3. Identify ways to broaden the tax base, lower tax rates, and eliminate special
exemptions and rates consistent with the tax principles.

Membership

Tom Ross, Chair
308 Tenney Circle
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
(800) 443-8319
tomr@zsr.org

Sen. Pete Brunstetter
1117 Legislative Building
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 733-7850
peterb@ncleg.net

Randall O. Fraser
510 Glenwood Ave., Ste. 313
Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 573-7045
Randy.fraser@twcable.com

Linda T. Jones
Warren County Manager
105 Front Street
Warrenton, NC 27589
(252) 257-3115
ljones@co.warren.nc.us

Rep. Becky Carney, Cochair Oversight
1221 Legislative Building
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 733-5827
beckyc@ncleg.net

Dan Gerlach, Cochair Oversight
Governor’s Office
20301 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699
(919) 733-5811
Dan.gerlach@ncmail.net

Staff:

Benjamin Russo, Ph.D
The Belk College of Business
UNC – Charlotte
9201 University Blvd.
Charlotte, NC 28223
(704) 687-4137
brusso@uncc.edu

Carla Farmer
North Carolina General Assembly
300 N. Salisbury St., Room 301-B
Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 733-5974
stillerla@ncleg.net

mailto:tomr@zsr.org
mailto:Randy.fraser@twcable.com
mailto:ljones@co.warren.nc.us
mailto:beckyc@ncleg.net
mailto:Dan.gerlach@ncmail.net
mailto:stillerla@ncleg.net
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Local Tax Modernization Subcommittee
 Property taxes
 Local option sales taxes
 Impact fees
 Occupancy fees
 Real estate transfer taxes

Charge

1. Determine whether the portfolio of taxes and fees and mix of revenue sources at
the local level is appropriate.

2. Examine and evaluate local governments’ ability to pay for services required by
their citizens.

3. Review the following taxes and fees to determine whether any changes are
needed to align the revenue sources in accordance with the general tax
principles set out below:

 sales taxes
 property taxes
 real estate transfer taxes
 impact fees
 vehicle use fees.

4. Identify ways to broaden the tax base, lower tax rates, and eliminate special
exemptions and rates consistent with the tax principles.

Membership

Rusty Harris, Chair
PSNC Energy
PO Box 1398
Gastonia, NC 28053
(704) 834-6420
RHarris5@scana.com

Sen. Dan Clodfelter
408 Legislative Office Building
Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 715-8331
danclodfelter@mvalaw.com
danielc@ncleg.net

Joe Carpenter
PO Box 12642
Gastonia, NC 28052
(704) 867-1424
kingspinnacle@aol.com

Terry Garrison
PO Box 551
Henderson, NC 27536
(252) 438-6363
garrison@ncol.net

Keith Crisco
1263 Thayer Dr.
Asheboro, NC 27205
(336) 629-2626
keith@asheboroelastics.com

Rep. Becky Carney, Cochair Oversight
1221 Legislative Building
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 733-5827
beckyc@ncleg.net

Staff:

Michael Walden
Professor

Valerie Rustin
North Carolina General Assembly
300 N. Salisbury St., Room 541

mailto:RHarris5@scana.com
mailto:danclodfelter@mvalaw.com
mailto:danielc@ncleg.net
mailto:kingspinnacle@aol.com
mailto:garrison@ncol.net
mailto:keith@asheboroelastics.com
mailto:beckyc@ncleg.net
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Agricultural and Resources Economics
Box 8109
NC State University
Raleigh, NC 27695
(919) 515-4671
Michael_Walden@ncsu.edu

Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 733-5778

mailto:Michael_Walden@ncsu.edu
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Infrastructure Responsibilities and Funding Subcommittee
 Water and sewer
 Transportation
 Schools
 Courts

Charge

1. Determine whether the division of responsibility between state and local
government for providing infrastructure needs including but not limited to water
and sewer, roads and other transportation needs, schools and courts is
appropriate.

2. Review the following infrastructure spending areas and determine whether any
changes are needed to align responsibilities in accordance with the general
principles set out below:

 water and sewer services
 road construction and maintenance
 other transportation costs
 construction of school buildings
 construction of court buildings, jails and other correction facilities
 storm water management

Membership

John Atkins, III, Chair
O’Brien Atkins Associates
PO Box 12037
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709
(919) 941-9000
jatkins@obrienatkins.com

Rep. Linda Coleman
1013 Legislative Building
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 733-5934
Lindac@ncleg.net

Allen Joines, Mayor
City of Winston-Salem
Winston-Salem, NC 27102
(336) 727-2058
allenj@cityofws.org

Gwynn Swinson
PO Box 2701
Durham, NC 27710
(919) 684-0785
Gwynn.swinson@duke.edu

Mike Ruffin
Durham County Manager
200 East Main St.
2nd Floor Old Courthouse
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 560-0000
mruffin@durhamcountync.gov

Dan Gerlach, Cochair Oversight
Governor’s Office
20301 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699
(919) 733-5811
Dan.gerlach@ncmail.net

Staff:

Kara Millonzi
Professor

DeAnne Mangum
329 Legislative Office Building

mailto:jatkins@obrienatkins.com
mailto:Lindac@ncleg.net
mailto:allenj@cityofws.org
mailto:Gwynn.swinson@duke.edu
mailto:mruffin@durhamcountync.gov
mailto:Dan.gerlach@ncmail.net
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UNC School of Government
CB#3330 Knapp-Sanders Building
Chapel Hill, NC 27599
(919) 966-5381
millonzi@sog.unc.edu

Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 733-2405
deannem@ncleg.net

mailto:millonzi@sog.unc.edu
mailto:deannem@ncleg.net
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Program Responsibilities and Funding Subcommittee
 Health care services and Medicaid
 Social services
 Law enforcement
 Education
 Elections

Charge

1. Determine whether the division of responsibility between state and local
government for providing services including but not limited to health care
services and Medicaid, social services, law enforcement services, education
services and elections is appropriate.

2. Review the following program responsibilities and determine whether any
changes are needed to align responsibilities in accordance with the general
principles set out below:

 health care services and Medicaid
 instruction and current expenses related to K-12 education
 judicial and other court personnel and corrections programs
 confinement of persons convicted of crimes
 social service programs
 providing for elections

Membership

Brad Wilson, Chair
227 Midenhall Way
Cary, NC 27513
(919) 765-3558
Brad.wilson@bcbsnc.com

Beth Ward
112 Lakewood Dr.
Greenville, NC 27834
(252) 355-7724
warde@ecu.edu

Rep. Rick Glazier
2215 Legislative Building
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 733-5601
rickg@ncleg.net

Kitty Barnes
PO Box 598
Terrell, NC 28682
(828) 478-2240
Kittybarnes@charter.net

John Stevens
478 Merrill’s Cove Rd.
Asheville, NC 28803
(828) 252-6600
jstevens@roberts-stevens.com

Rep. Jeff Barnhart, Oversight Cochair
608 Legislative Office Building
Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 715-2009
jeffba@ncleg.net

Senator Tony Rand, Oversight Cochair
300C Legislative Office Building
Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 733-9892
tonyr@ncleg.net

mailto:Brad.wilson@bcbsnc.com
mailto:warde@ecu.edu
mailto:rickg@ncleg.net
mailto:Kittybarnes@charter.net
mailto:jstevens@roberts-stevens.com
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Staff:

Karl Smith
Kwsmith2@gw.fis.ncsu.edu

Vickie Spears

mailto:Kwsmith2@gw.fis.ncsu.edu

